f‘ oF Thay,

. U.S. Department of Transportation
»  Federal Highway Administration

Emergency Relief for
Federally Owned Roads

Disaster Assistance Manual

Publication No. FHWA-FLH-04-007



Emergency
Relief for
Federally

Owned
Roads

Disaster Assistance Manual

April 2004

U.S. Department of Transportation
Federal Highway Administration
Washington, DC 20590



Chapter 1 Getting Started
1.1 Purpose

1.2 Program Intent
(@ Natural Disaster
(b) Catastrophic Failure

1.3 Overview

1.4 Highlights of Federal Emergency Relief Programs
(@ Emergency Relief for Federally Owned (ERFO) Roads Program
(b) Federal-Aid Highway Emergency Relief (ER) Program
(c) Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, Federal
Emergency Management Agency

1.5 Authority
1.6 Stewardship Policy
1.7 Federal Share Payable

1.8 Policy Clarifications
(@ Funding
(b) Compliance
(¢) Funding Threshold
(d) Economic Hardship
(e) Approvals/Determinations
()  Timing

1.9 Interagency Agreement Needed for Participation in the ERFO Program
Chapter 2 The Process
2.1 Process Flow Chart

2.2 Damage Occurs
(@ Informal Notice of Intent
(b) Formal Notice of Intent Letter
(c) Acknowledgment Letter

2.3 Disaster Assessment
(@) Form a Disaster Assessment Team
(b) Field Assessment
(c) Disaster Assessment Report
(d) Submit the Disaster Assessment Report

1-4
1-4

1-5
1-6

1-6

2-1

2-1

2-2

2-2
2-2

2-2
2-3

2-4
2-4



2.4 Disaster Finding
(@) Positive Finding
(b)  Negative Finding Determination

2.5 Damage Survey Report
(@) Develop Plan
(b) Assemble Damage Survey Team
(c) Conduct Damage Survey.
(d) Prepare Damage Survey Report
(e) Alternate Procedures for Conducting
()  Amended Damage Survey Reports

2.6 Program of Projects (POP) Proposed by the Applicant
(@) Program of Projects Letter
(b) Program of Projects Table

2.7 Program of Projects Approval Letter
(@) Identify Projects
(b) Identify Future Project Approvals
(c) Identify Work the Federal Lands Highway Division Agrees to Perform
(d) Provide Approval of the Use of Force Account
(e) Cap the Approved Amount

2.8 Revisions to the Program of Projects
(@ Applicant
(b) Federal Lands Highway Division
(c) Programming Delayed Work
(d) Revised Damage Survey Reports

2.9 Request Federal Lands Highway Division to Perform Work
2.10 Fund Availability

2.11 Preparation of Construction/Project Documents
(@ Environmental Compliance
(b) Repairs Not Eligible for ERFO funding
(c) Simplified Plans, Specifications, and Estimates Procedures

2.12 Construction Timing
(@ Emergency Repairs
(b) Permanent Repairs
(c) Time Extensions
(d) Completion of Permanent Repairs

2-5
2-5

2-5
2-6
2-6
2-6
2-6
2-7

2-8
2-8
2-9
2-9
2-9
2-9
2-9
2-9
2-10
2-10
2-10
2-10
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-12
2-12
2-12

2-12
2-13



2.13 Reports

(@) Disaster Repair Status/Closeout Report
(b) Annual ERFO Funds Request

2.14 Closeout

(@) Disaster Repair Status/Closeout Report
(b) Partial Closeout

(c) Federal Lands Highway Division Review
(d) Field Review Notification

(e) Field Review Agenda

()  Federal Lands Highway Closeout Report
() Closeout Letter

(h)  Funds Reconciliation

Chapter 3 Funding

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Funding Source

Funding Cap
(@ If Funding Cap is Waived or Modified

(b) When FHWA Calculates the Emergency Cap will be Exceeded

Requesting ERFO Funds
(@ Applicant Administered Projects
(b) Federal Lands Highway Administered Projects

Types of Requests for Transfer of ERFO Funds
(@ Quick Release Request

(b) Initial Request

(c) Subsequent Request

Transfer/Allocation of ERFO Funds/Obligational Authority
(@ Applicant

(b) Federal Lands Highway Division

(c) State and Local Governments

(d) Indian Tribal Governments

ERFO Funding Program Codes
Applicant Points of Contact
Repairs NOT Eligible for ERFO Funds

(@) Applicant, State, County, and Tribe Administered Projects
(b) Federal Lands Highway Division Administered Projects

2-13
2-13
2-13

2-14
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-15
2-16
2-16
2-16

3-1

3-1



3.9 Advancing Projects During an ERFO Fund Shortage
(@ Unobligated Balances from other Approved Disasters
(b) Applicant Funds
(c) Federal Lands Highway Program Funds

3.10 ERFO Funding Priorities
(@ Reimbursement (Payback) of Agency Funds
(b) Reimbursement (Payback) of Federal Lands Highway Program Funds
(c) Funds Needed for CE and Contract Modifications
(d) Funds Needed for Current Fiscal Year

3.11 Fiscal Responsibility and Reporting Requirements
(@ Unobligated Balances
(b) Disaster Closeout Reports
(c) Annual ERFO Funds Request

3.12 Fund Reconciliation
(@ Funds are Available
(b) Funds are NOT available

Chapter 4 Eligibility

4.1 Federal Roads that are Open to Public Travel are eligible for funds
(@) Bureau of Reclamation Roads
(b) Corps Recreation Roads
(c) Department of Energy Roads
(d) Forest Development Roads
(e) Forest Highways
() Indian Reservation Roads
(9) Military Installation Roads
(h) Park Roads and Parkways
(i)  Public Lands Development Roads
() Refuge Roads
(k) Selected State, County, and Other Roads

4-1
4-1
4-1
4-1
4-1
4-1
4-1
4-2
4-2
4-2
4-2
4-2

4.2 Federal and Administrative Roads and Trails that may be approved for limited ERFO Funds4-3

(@ Administrative Roads

(b) U.S. Forest Service and Bureau of Land Management Administrative Roads

(c) Trails and Trailheads

(d) Roads Open to Public Travel less than 5 months each year

(e) Roads Identified in an Abandonment or Decommissioning Plan
(f)  Tribal Owned Public Roads not on the IRR System

4.3 Costs Eligible for ERFO Funds
(@ Abandonment of Roads
(b) Access Road Damage

4-3
4-3
4-3
4-4
4-4
4-4

4-4
4-4
4-4



4.3 Costs Eligible for ERFO Funds (cont.)

4.4

()
(d)
(e)
()
(9)
(h)
(i)
{))
(k)
()]
(m)
(n)
(0)
()
(@)
()
(s)
®
(u)
(v)
(w)
(x)
v)
(2
(aa)
(bb)
(cc)
(dd)
(ee)

Additional Damage to a Previously Approved Site
Basin Flooding

Betterments

Bridges

Clearing Debris/Timber Removal
Culverts

Detour Construction

Embankment

Emergency Repairs

Engineering Costs

Environmental Studies

Equipment

Flood Fighting Operations

Mobilization

Permanent Repairs that Receive Prior Approval
Picnic and Camping Areas

Replacement of Highway Facilities

Rest Areas

Right-of-Way Acquisition

Roadway Surfacing

Salaries

Slides

Snow and Ice Removal

Stone Walls (substandard)

Stream Channel Restoration

Supplies and Materials
Temporary/Prefabricated/Portable Bridges
Traffic Control

Travel and Per Diem

Items NOT Eligible for ERFO Funds

(a)
(b)
(©)
(d)
(e)
()
(9)
(h)
(i)
()
(k)
0
(m)

Additional Damage
Administrative Costs

Boat Ramps

Bridge(s)

Deficient Facilities

Delayed Projects
Embankments

Flood Fighting

Force Account Repair Costs
Heavy Maintenance
Isolated Sites

Levees and Dikes

Material Stockpiles, Equipment, and Other Losses

4-5

4-6
4-6

4-8
4-8
4-8

4-8

4-9

4-9

4-9

4-9

4-10
4-10
4-10
4-10
4-10
4-10
4-10
4-10
4-11
4-11
4-11
4-11
4-11
4-12
4-12

4-12
4-12
4-12
4-12
4-12
4-13
4-13
4-13
4-13
4-13
4-14
4-14
4-14
4-14



4.4 1tems NOT Eligible for ERFO Funds (cont.)

(n)  Miscellaneous Damage 4-14
(0) Permanent Repairs 4-14
(p) Roads Closed to Public Travel 4-14
(q) Road Surface Upgrades 4-14
()  Routine Maintenance of Detour Roads 4-14
(s) Routine Snow and Ice Removal 4-15
(t) Slides 4-15
(u) Total Repair Costs 4-15
(v) Trails and Trailheads 4-15
4.5 Betterments 4-15
(@) Benefit/Cost analysis 4-15
(b) Examples of Betterments 4-16
4.6 Replacement Facilities 4-16
(@ Design Standards 4-16
(b) Justification Requirements 4-17
(c) Environmental Considerations 4-17
(d) Examples 4-17
4.7 Resolving Eligibility Issues 4-19
(@ Unresolved Disputes 4-19
(b) Appeals 4-19
Chapter 5 Roles and Responsibilities 5-1
5.1 Applicant 5-1
(@ Field 5-1
(b) Regional/State Office 5-2
(c) Headquarters (Budget Office) Representative 5-3
5.2 Federal Lands Highway 5-4
(@) Division ERFO Coordinators 5-4
(b) Division Engineer 5-6
(¢) ERFO Program Manager 5-7
(d) Federal Lands Highway Director, Office of Program Development 5-9
(e) Associate Administrator 5-9
5.3 Other Agency Specific Roles and Responsibilities 5-9
(@) Bureau of Indian Affairs 5-9
(b) Bureau of Land Management 5-10
(c) County, Local Governments and Other Agencies 5-10
(d) Forest Service 5-10

(e) Indian Tribal Government 5-10



()

State Transportation Department

5.4 Federal Highway Administration

Appendix A - Definitions

Al

A2

A3

A4

A5

A.6

A7

A8

A9

A.10
All
A.l2
A.13
A.l4
A.15
A.16
A.l7
A.18
A.19
A.20
A2l
A.22
A.23
A.24
A.25
A.26
A.27
A.28
A.29
A.30
A3l
A.32
A.33
A.34
A.35
A.36
A.37
A.38
A.39
A.40

Abandonment

Abbreviated Plans
Acknowledgment Letter
Administrative Road
Allocation

Allotment

Applicant

Benefit/Cost Analysis
Betterment

BIA

Catastrophic Failure

CFLHD

Comparable Facility
Construction Engineering
Construction Limits

Corps Recreation Road
Damage Survey Report (DSR)
Damage Survey Team
Defense Access Road
Department of Energy Roads
Disaster Assessment

Disaster Assessment Report
Disaster Assessment Team
Disaster Number

DSR

DSR Number

EFLHD

Emergency Repairs

ERFO

ERFO Coordinator

ERFO Funds

ERFO Program Manager
Facility

Federal-Aid Billing System
Federal-Aid Division Office
Federal Lands Highways
Federal Lands Highway Division Engineer
Federal Lands Highway Associate Administrator
Federal Lands Highway Director, Office of Program Development
Federal Road

5-10

5-11



Appendix A — Definitions (cont.)

A.41 FHWA

A.42 Finding

A.43 FLH

A.44 FLHP

A.45 Force Account

A.46 Forest Development Roads

A.47 Forest Highway

A.48 Forest Road

A.49 Functionally Obsolete

A50 FY

A.51 Heavy Maintenance

A.52 Indian Reservation Roads

A.53 Interagency Agreement

A.54 Land Management Highway

A.55 Major Loss

A.56 Military Installation Roads

A.57 National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)
A.58 Natural Disaster

A.59 Notice of Intent Letter

A.60 Open to Public Travel

A.61 POP

A.62 Park Road

A.63 Parkway

A.64 Permanent Work (Permanent Repair)
A.65 Preliminary Engineering

A.66 Program Code

A.67 Program of Projects (POP)

A.68 Programmed Project

A.69 Public Authority

A.70 Public Lands Development Roads
A.71 Public Lands Highways

A.72 Public Road

A.73 Quick Release

A.74 Refuge Road

A.75 Replacement Facilities

A.76 Right-of-Way

A.77 Roadway Cross Section

A.78 Serious Damage

A.79 State Transportation Agency

A.80 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
A.81 Structurally Deficient

A.82 Surface Deployment & Distribution Command (SDDC)
A.83 Trail

A.83 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)

A-5
A-5

A-5
A-5

A-5
A-5
A-5

A-6
A-6

A-7
A-7

A-7
A-7

A-7
A-7
A-7

A-8
A-8

A-8
A-8

A-8
A-8
A-8
A-8
A-9
A-9

A-9
A-9

A-9
A-9

A-9
A-9



A.84 Traveled Way A-9

A.85 Western Area Power Association A-10
A.86 WFLHD A-10
Appendix B - ERFO Disaster Assistance Service Area Reference Matrix B-1
Appendix C - Correspondence Samples, Instructions C-1
C.1 Notice of Intent Letter C-1
C.1.1 Notice of Intent Letter Instructions C-2
C.2 Acknowledgment Letter C-3
C.3 Disaster Assessment Report C-4
C.4 Positive Finding Letter C-5
C.5 Negative Finding Letter C-6
C.6 Request for Quick Release Letter C-7
C.7 Quick Release Response Letter C-8
C.8 Equipment List C-9
C.9 Damage Survey Report C-10
C.9.1 Blank Sample C-11
C.9.2 Instructions C-12
C.9.3 Supplemental Sheets C-16
C.10 Applicant's Program of Projects Letter C-17
C.11 Program of Projects Table C-18
C.12 Program of Projects Approval Letter C-19
C.13 Request for ERFO Funds C-20
C.14 Transfer of ERFO Funds C-21
C.15 Allocation Memorandum C-22
C.16 Request for Time Extension C-23
C.16.a Request for Time Extension Table C-24
C.17 Approval of Request for Time Extension C-25
C.17.a Time Extension Table C-26
C.18 Annual ERFO Funds Request C-27
C.19 Request for Closeout C-28
C.20 Disaster Repair Status/Closeout Report C-29
C.21 Closeout Letter C-30
Appendix D - Law and Regulation D-1
D.1 Select Provisions of Title 23, Highways, Related to the ERFO Program D-1

D.2 Title 23, Code of Federal Regulations D-5



