

## **Emergency Relief for Federally Owned Roads**

**Disaster Assistance Manual** 

# Emergency

Relief for

Federally

Owned Roads

## **Disaster Assistance Manual**

April 2004

U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration Washington, DC 20590

Cha	apter 1 Getting Started	1-1
1.1	Purpose	1-1
1.2	Program Intent (a) Natural Disaster (b) Catastrophic Failure	1-1 1-1 1-1
1.3	Overview	1-2
1.4	<ul> <li>Highlights of Federal Emergency Relief Programs</li> <li>(a) Emergency Relief for Federally Owned (ERFO) Roads Program</li> <li>(b) Federal-Aid Highway Emergency Relief (ER) Program</li> <li>(c) Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, Federal</li> </ul>	1-2 1-2 1-3
	Emergency Management Agency	1-3
1.5	Authority	1-4
1.6	Stewardship Policy	1-4
1.7	Federal Share Payable	1-4
1.8	Policy Clarifications  (a) Funding  (b) Compliance  (c) Funding Threshold  (d) Economic Hardship  (e) Approvals/Determinations  (f) Timing	1-4 1-4 1-5 1-5 1-6 1-6
1.9	Interagency Agreement Needed for Participation in the ERFO Program	1-6
Cha	apter 2 The Process	2-1
2.1	Process Flow Chart	2-1
2.2	Damage Occurs  (a) Informal Notice of Intent  (b) Formal Notice of Intent Letter  (c) Acknowledgment Letter	2-2 2-2 2-2 2-2
2.3	Disaster Assessment  (a) Form a Disaster Assessment Team  (b) Field Assessment  (c) Disaster Assessment Report  (d) Submit the Disaster Assessment Report	2-2 2-3 2-3 2-4 2-4

2.4	Disa	ster Finding	2-5
	(a)	Positive Finding	2-5
	(b)	Negative Finding Determination	2-5
2.5	Dam	age Survey Report	2-5
	(a)	Develop Plan	2-6
	(b)	Assemble Damage Survey Team	2-6
	(c)	Conduct Damage Survey.	2-6
	(d)	Prepare Damage Survey Report	2-6
	(e)	Alternate Procedures for Conducting	2-7
	(f)	Amended Damage Survey Reports	2-8
2.6	Prog	ram of Projects (POP) Proposed by the Applicant	2-8
	(a)	Program of Projects Letter	2-8
	(b)	Program of Projects Table	2-8
2.7	Prog	ram of Projects Approval Letter	2-9
	(a)	Identify Projects	2-9
	(b)	Identify Future Project Approvals	2-9
	(c)	Identify Work the Federal Lands Highway Division Agrees to Perform	2-9
	(d)	Provide Approval of the Use of Force Account	2-9
	(e)	Cap the Approved Amount	2-9
2.8	Revi	sions to the Program of Projects	2-9
	(a)	Applicant	2-9
	(b)	Federal Lands Highway Division	2-9
	(c)	Programming Delayed Work	2-9
	(d)	Revised Damage Survey Reports	2-10
2.9	Requ	nest Federal Lands Highway Division to Perform Work	2-10
2.10	) Fund	Availability	2-10
2.11	Prep	aration of Construction/Project Documents	2-10
	(a)	Environmental Compliance	2-10
	(b)	Repairs Not Eligible for ERFO funding	2-11
	(c)	Simplified Plans, Specifications, and Estimates Procedures	2-12
2.12	2 Cons	struction Timing	2-12
	(a)	Emergency Repairs	2-12
	(b)	Permanent Repairs	2-12
	(c)	Time Extensions	2-12
	(d)	Completion of Permanent Repairs	2-13

2.13	3 Reports	2-13
	(a) Disaster Repair Status/Closeout Report	2-13
	(b) Annual ERFO Funds Request	2-13
2.14	4 Closeout	2-14
	(a) Disaster Repair Status/Closeout Report	2-14
	(b) Partial Closeout	2-14
	(c) Federal Lands Highway Division Review	2-14
	(d) Field Review Notification	2-14
	(e) Field Review Agenda	2-15
	(f) Federal Lands Highway Closeout Report	2-16
	(g) Closeout Letter	2-16
	(h) Funds Reconciliation	2-16
Cha	apter 3 Funding	3-1
3.1	Funding Source	3-1
3.2	Funding Cap	3-1
	(a) If Funding Cap is Waived or Modified	3-1
	(b) When FHWA Calculates the Emergency Cap will be Exceeded	3-1
3.3	Requesting ERFO Funds	3-1
	(a) Applicant Administered Projects	3-1
	(b) Federal Lands Highway Administered Projects	3-1
3.4	Types of Requests for Transfer of ERFO Funds	3-2
	(a) Quick Release Request	3-2
	(b) Initial Request	3-2
	(c) Subsequent Request	3-2
3.5	Transfer/Allocation of ERFO Funds/Obligational Authority	3-3
	(a) Applicant	3-3
	(b) Federal Lands Highway Division	3-3
	(c) State and Local Governments	3-3
	(d) Indian Tribal Governments	3-4
3.6	ERFO Funding Program Codes	3-4
3.7	Applicant Points of Contact	3-4
3.8	Repairs NOT Eligible for ERFO Funds	3-4
	(a) Applicant, State, County, and Tribe Administered Projects	3-4
	(b) Federal Lands Highway Division Administered Projects	3-4

3.9	Adva	ncing Projects During an ERFO Fund Shortage	3-5
	(a)	Unobligated Balances from other Approved Disasters	3-5
	(b)	Applicant Funds	3-5
	(c)	Federal Lands Highway Program Funds	3-5
3.10	ERF	O Funding Priorities	3-6
	(a)	Reimbursement (Payback) of Agency Funds	3-6
	(b)	Reimbursement (Payback) of Federal Lands Highway Program Funds	3-6
	(c)	Funds Needed for CE and Contract Modifications	3-6
	(d)	Funds Needed for Current Fiscal Year	3-6
3.11	Fisca	l Responsibility and Reporting Requirements	3-6
	(a)	Unobligated Balances	3-6
	(b)	Disaster Closeout Reports	3-7
	(c)	Annual ERFO Funds Request	3-7
3.12	Fund	Reconciliation	3-8
	(a)	Funds are Available	3-8
	(b)	Funds are NOT available	3-8
Cha	pter 4	l Eligibility	4-1
4.1	Feder	ral Roads that are Open to Public Travel are eligible for funds	4-1
	(a)	Bureau of Reclamation Roads	4-1
	(b)	Corps Recreation Roads	4-1
	(c)	Department of Energy Roads	4-1
	(d)	Forest Development Roads	4-1
	(e)	Forest Highways	4-1
	(f)	Indian Reservation Roads	4-1
	(g)	Military Installation Roads	4-2
	(h)	Park Roads and Parkways	4-2
	(i)	Public Lands Development Roads	4-2
	(j)	Refuge Roads	4-2
	(k)	Selected State, County, and Other Roads	4-2
4.2	Feder	ral and Administrative Roads and Trails that may be approved for limited ERFO Fu	
	(a)	Administrative Roads	4-3
	(b)	U.S. Forest Service and Bureau of Land Management Administrative Roads	4-3
	(c)	Trails and Trailheads	4-3
	(d)	Roads Open to Public Travel less than 5 months each year	4-4
	(e)	Roads Identified in an Abandonment or Decommissioning Plan	4-4
	(f)	Tribal Owned Public Roads not on the IRR System	4-4
4.3		Eligible for ERFO Funds	4-4
	(a)	Abandonment of Roads	4-4
	(b)	Access Road Damage	4-4

### 4.3 Costs Eligible for ERFO Funds (cont.)

	(c)	Additional Damage to a Previously Approved Site	4-5
	(d)	Basin Flooding	4-5
	(e)	Betterments	4-6
	(f)	Bridges	4-6
	(g)	Clearing Debris/Timber Removal	4-7
	(h)	Culverts	4-8
	(i)	Detour Construction	4-8
	(j)	Embankment	4-8
	(k)	Emergency Repairs	4-8
	(1)	Engineering Costs	4-8
	(m)	Environmental Studies	4-9
	(n)	Equipment	4-9
	(o)	Flood Fighting Operations	4-9
	(p)	Mobilization	4-9
	(q)	Permanent Repairs that Receive Prior Approval	4-10
	(r)	Picnic and Camping Areas	4-10
	(s)	Replacement of Highway Facilities	4-10
	(t)	Rest Areas	4-10
	(u)	Right-of-Way Acquisition	4-10
	(v)	Roadway Surfacing	4-10
	(w)	Salaries	4-10
	(x)	Slides	4-10
	(y)	Snow and Ice Removal	4-11
	(z)	Stone Walls (substandard)	4-11
	(aa)	Stream Channel Restoration	4-11
	(bb)	Supplies and Materials	4-11
	(cc)	Temporary/Prefabricated/Portable Bridges	4-11
	(dd)	Traffic Control	4-12
	(ee)	Travel and Per Diem	4-12
4.4	Items	s NOT Eligible for ERFO Funds	4-12
	(a)	Additional Damage	4-12
	(b)	Administrative Costs	4-12
	(c)	Boat Ramps	4-12
	(d)	Bridge(s)	4-12
	(e)	Deficient Facilities	4-13
	(f)	Delayed Projects	4-13
	(g)	Embankments	4-13
	(h)	Flood Fighting	4-13
	(i)	Force Account Repair Costs	4-13
	(j)	Heavy Maintenance	4-14
	(k)	Isolated Sites	4-14
	(1)	Levees and Dikes	4-14
	(m)	Material Stockpiles, Equipment, and Other Losses	4-14
	` '	A	

### 4.4 Items NOT Eligible for ERFO Funds (cont.)

	(n)	Miscellaneous Damage	4-14
	(o)	Permanent Repairs	4-14
	(p)	Roads Closed to Public Travel	4-14
	(q)	Road Surface Upgrades	4-14
	(r)	Routine Maintenance of Detour Roads	4-14
	(s)	Routine Snow and Ice Removal	4-15
	(t)	Slides	4-15
	(u)	Total Repair Costs	4-15
	(v)	Trails and Trailheads	4-15
4.5	Bette	erments	4-15
	(a)	Benefit/Cost analysis	4-15
	(b)	Examples of Betterments	4-16
4.6	Repl	acement Facilities	4-16
	(a)	Design Standards	4-16
	(b)	Justification Requirements	4-17
	(c)	Environmental Considerations	4-17
	(d)	Examples	4-17
4.7	Reso	lving Eligibility Issues	4-19
	(a)	Unresolved Disputes	4-19
	(b)	Appeals	4-19
Cha	apter	5 Roles and Responsibilities	5-1
5.1	Appl	icant	5-1
	(a)	Field	5-1
	(b)	Regional/State Office	5-2
	(c)	Headquarters (Budget Office) Representative	5-3
5.2	Federal Lands Highway 5-		
	(a)	Division ERFO Coordinators	5-4
	(b)	Division Engineer	5-6
	(c)	ERFO Program Manager	5-7
	(d)	Federal Lands Highway Director, Office of Program Development	5-9
	(e)	Associate Administrator	5-9
5.3	Othe	r Agency Specific Roles and Responsibilities	5-9
	(a)	Bureau of Indian Affairs	5-9
	(b)	Bureau of Land Management	5-10
	(c)	County, Local Governments and Other Agencies	5-10
	(d)	Forest Service	5-10
	(e)	Indian Tribal Government	5-10

	( <del>f</del> )	State Transportation Department	5-10
	(f)	State Transportation Department	3-10
5.4	Feder	ral Highway Administration	5-11
App	pendix	A - Definitions	A-1
	A.1	Abandonment	A-1
	A.2	Abbreviated Plans	A-1
	A.3	Acknowledgment Letter	A-1
	A.4	Administrative Road	A-1
	A.5	Allocation	A-1
	A.6	Allotment	A-1
	A.7	Applicant	A-1
	A.8	Benefit/Cost Analysis	A-2
	A.9	Betterment	A-2
	A.10	BIA	A-2
	A.11	Catastrophic Failure	A-2
	A.12	CFLHD	A-2
	A.13	Comparable Facility	A-2
	A.14	Construction Engineering	A-2
	A.15	Construction Limits	A-2
	A.16	Corps Recreation Road	A-2
	A.17	Damage Survey Report (DSR)	A-3
	A.18	Damage Survey Team	A-3
	A.19	Defense Access Road	A-3
	A.20	Department of Energy Roads	A-3
	A.21	Disaster Assessment	A-3
	A.22	Disaster Assessment Report	A-3
		Disaster Assessment Team	A-3
	A.24	Disaster Number	A-3
	A.25	DSR	A-3
	A.26	DSR Number	A-3
	A.27	EFLHD	A-4
		Emergency Repairs	A-4
		ERFO	A-4
		ERFO Coordinator	A-4
		ERFO Funds	A-4
		ERFO Program Manager	A-4
		Facility	A-4
		Federal-Aid Billing System	A-4
		Federal-Aid Division Office	A-4
		Federal Lands Highways	A-4
		Federal Lands Highway Division Engineer	A-4
		Federal Lands Highway Associate Administrator	A-5
		Federal Lands Highway Director, Office of Program Development	A-5
	A.40	Federal Road	A-5

#### **Appendix A – Definitions (cont.)**

A.41 FHWA	A-5
A.42 Finding	A-5
A.43 FLH	A-5
A.44 FLHP	A-5
A.45 Force Account	A-5
A.46 Forest Development Roads	A-5
A.47 Forest Highway	A-5
A.48 Forest Road	A-5
A.49 Functionally Obsolete	A-5
A.50 FY	A-5
A.51 Heavy Maintenance	A-6
A.52 Indian Reservation Roads	A-6
A.53 Interagency Agreement	A-6
A.54 Land Management Highway	A-7
A.55 Major Loss	A-7
A.56 Military Installation Roads	A-7
A.57 National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)	A-7
A.58 Natural Disaster	A-7
A.59 Notice of Intent Letter	A-7
A.60 Open to Public Travel	A-7
A.61 POP	A-7
A.62 Park Road	A-7
A.63 Parkway	A-7
A.64 Permanent Work (Permanent Repair)	A-8
A.65 Preliminary Engineering	A-8
A.66 Program Code	A-8
A.67 Program of Projects (POP)	A-8
A.68 Programmed Project	A-8
A.69 Public Authority	A-8
A.70 Public Lands Development Roads	A-8
A.71 Public Lands Highways	A-8
A.72 Public Road	A-8
A.73 Quick Release	A-8
A.74 Refuge Road	A-9
A.75 Replacement Facilities	A-9
A.76 Right-of-Way	A-9
A.77 Roadway Cross Section	A-9
A.78 Serious Damage	A-9
A.79 State Transportation Agency	A-9
A.80 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)	A-9
A.81 Structurally Deficient	A-9
A.82 Surface Deployment & Distribution Command (SDDC)	A-9
A.83 Trail	A-9
A.83 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)	A-9

A.85	Traveled Way Western Area Power Association WFLHD	A-9 A-10 A-10
Appendix	B - ERFO Disaster Assistance Service Area Reference Matrix	B-1
Appendix	C - Correspondence Samples, Instructions	C-1
C.1	Notice of Intent Letter	C-1
C.1.1	Notice of Intent Letter Instructions	C-2
C.2	Acknowledgment Letter	C-3
C.3	Disaster Assessment Report	C-4
C.4	Positive Finding Letter	C-5
C.5	Negative Finding Letter	C-6
C.6	Request for Quick Release Letter	C-7
C.7	Quick Release Response Letter	C-8
C.8	Equipment List	C-9
C.9	Damage Survey Report	C-10
C.9.1	Blank Sample	C-11
C.9.2	Instructions	C-12
C.9.3	Supplemental Sheets	C-16
C.10	Applicant's Program of Projects Letter	C-17
C.11	Program of Projects Table	C-18
C.12	Program of Projects Approval Letter	C-19
C.13	Request for ERFO Funds	C-20
C.14	Transfer of ERFO Funds	C-21
C.15	Allocation Memorandum	C-22
C.16	Request for Time Extension	C-23
C.16	a Request for Time Extension Table	C-24
C.17	Approval of Request for Time Extension	C-25
C.17	a Time Extension Table	C-26
C.18	Annual ERFO Funds Request	C-27
C.19	Request for Closeout	C-28
C.20	Disaster Repair Status/Closeout Report	C-29
C.21	Closeout Letter	C-30
Appendix	D - Law and Regulation	D-1
D.1	Select Provisions of Title 23, Highways, Related to the ERFO Program	D-1
D.2	Title 23, Code of Federal Regulations	D-5